THE STUDY OF INTERNET USAGE AMONG KEDAH INFORMATION
STUDIES (KIS) PART 4 STUDENTS

NUR FADHILA BT MOHD YUSOF
2009899106

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE
DEGREE OF BACHELOR LIBRARY SCIENCE AND INFORMATION
MANAGEMENT (HONS)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, MERBOK
KEDAH DARUH AMAN

JANUARY-APRIL 2011



THE STUDY OF INTERNET USAGE AMONG KIS PART 4 STUDENT

AUTHENTICATION

| hereby declared that all piece of works provided for this research came from my own
effort without any of plagiarism. Any other external literatures, which | had used, have

been included with its primary sources.

DATE: 14 APRIL 2011

NUR FADHILA BT MOHD YUSOF

2009899106



THE STUDY OF INTERNET USAGE AMONG KIS PART 4 STUDENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

PAGE

AUTHENTICATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF DIAGRAMS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11

1.2
1.3
1.4
15
1.6
1.7
1.8

BACKGROUND OF TOPIC

111 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY

11.2 BACKGROUND OF THE INSTITUTION
STATEMENT OF PROBLEM

PURPOSE OF STUDY

RESEARCH OBJECTIVE

RESEARCH QUESTION

SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY

SCOPE OF THE STUDY

LIMITATION OF THE STUDY

v

VI-VII

VIII-IX

N o o~ M oW oW



THE STUDY OF INTERNET USAGE AMONG KIS PART 4 STUDENT

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

21
2.2
2.3
24

INTRODUCTION
EDUCATION
SOCIAL NETWORK
ONLINE SHOPPING

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3
34
35
3.6
3.7

INTRODUCTION

RESEARCH DESIGN

OPERATIONAL DEFINITION OF ALL VARIABLES
RELIABILITY AND VALIDITY OF INSTRUMENT
DATA COLLECTION

SAMPLING

DATA ANALYSIS

CHAPTER 4: FINDING & ANALYSIS

4.1

DESCRIBTIVE STATISTIC
4.1.1 DEMOGRAPHIC
4.1.2 EDUCATION

4.1.3 SOCIAL NETWORK
4.1.4 ONLINE SHOPPING

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION

51 INTRODUCTION
5.2 CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

8-9
10-11
11-12

13
13
14
16
16
17
18

19

20
21-30
31-33
43-59

60

61-62

XI-XIV
XV



THE STUDY OF INTERNET USAGE AMONG KIS PART 4 STUDENT

ABSTRACT

This study discusses about the internet usage among Kedah Information Studies (KIS)
part 4 students in Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM). Today, most students prefer to use
the internet to do their assignments. It is because internet makes their daily work easier.
The objectives of this research are, want to student really like to use internet. Besides, in
this research also want to examine the benefit of the internet usage, and also to identify
the negative effect among the students. In this study, the respondents are from part four
KIS students. For the dependent variable is the study of internet usage among part 4
KIS students. While, for the education, social networking, and online shopping were
selected as the independent variables. The study was conducted particularly to find an
answer to the question: Does internet can help students in education purposes? Does
internet makes student life easier? Why students are addicted to use the internet? Does

internet can reduce tension?

KEYWORDS: Internet usage, educational using internet, social networking, online

shopping.



	THE STUDY OF INTERNET USAGE AMONG KEDAH INFORMATION STUDIES (KIS) PART 4 STUDENTS
	AUTHENTICATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF THE TOPIC
	1.1.1 BACKGROUND OF THE INSTITUTION
	1.1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE FACULTY

	1.2 STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM
	1.2.1 TO INDENTIFY THE NEGATIVE EFFECT AMONG THE STUDENTS
	1.2.2 TO STUDY WHAT MAKES THEY REALLY LIKE TO ONLINE
	1.2.3 TO EXAMINE THE HANEFIT OF THE INTERNET USAGE AMONG THE STUDENTS.

	1.3 PURPOSE OF THE STUDY
	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE
	1.4.1 GENERAL OBJECTIVE
	1.4.2 SPECIFIC OBJECTIVE
	1.4.2.1 TO STUDY INTERNET USAGE AMONG THE STUDENTS
	1.4.2.2 TO STUDY THE ADVANTAGES OF INTERNET USAGE
	1.4.2.3 TO STUDY THAT DID INTERNET CAN REDUCE TENSION AMONG THE STUDENT.


	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.5.1 DOES INTERNET CAN HELP STUDENTS IN EDUCATION PURPOSES?
	1.5.2 DOES INTERNET MAKES STUDENT LIFE EASIER?
	1.5.3 WHY STUDENT ADDICTED TO USE THE INTERNET?
	1.5.4 DOES INTERNET CAN REDUCE TENSION?

	1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
	1.6 SCOPE OF THE STUDY
	1.7 LIMITATION OF THE STUDY
	1.7.1 TIME CONSTRAINT
	1.7.2 LIMITED RESOURCES
	1.7.3 FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT
	1.7.4 LACK OF EXPERIENCE


	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 EDUCATION
	2.3 SOCIAL NETWORK
	2.4 ONLINE SHOPPING

	CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 OPERATIONAL DEFINITION OF ALL VARIABLES AND TERM
	3.3.1 EDUCATION
	3.3.2 SOCIAL NETWORK
	3.3.3 ONLINE SHOPPING

	3.4 RELIABILITY AND VALIDITY OF INSTRUMENT
	3.5 DATA COLLECTION
	3.6 SAMPLING
	3.7 DATA ANALYSIS

	CHAPTER 4 : FINDING & ANALYSIS
	4.1 DESCRIPTIVE STATISTIC
	4.1.1 DEMOGRAPHIC
	4.1.1.1 GENDER
	4.1.1.2 AGE

	4.1.2 INDEPENDENT VARIABLE (EDUCATION)
	4.1.3 INDEPENDENT VARIABLE (SOCIAL NETWORK)
	4.1.2.1 SEARCHING THE MATERIAL
	4.1.2.2 Help students in the process of education.
	4.1.2.3 LECTURER REQUIRING STUDENTS TO USE THE INTERNET.
	4.1.2.4 INTERNET IS EASIER
	4.1.2.5 EASY TO PREPARE THE ASSIGNMENTS AND STUDYING AT HOME.
	4.1.2.6 SUBMIT MY ASSIGNMENT TO MY LECTURER USING THE EMAIL.
	4.1.2.7 HELP TO INCREASE THE LEVEL OF EDUCATION
	4.1.2.8 IMPROVE YOUR ENGLISH SKILLS

	4.1.3 INDEPENDENT VARIABLE (SOCIAL NETWORK)
	4.1.3.1 STRESS
	4.1.3.2 CONNECT
	4.1.3.3 INTERNET GIVES BAD IMPACT
	4.1.3.4 BLOG CAN RELEASE MY TENSION
	4.1.3.5 FACEBOOK FOR SEX
	4.1.3.6 INTERNET FOR GAME
	4.1.3.7 INTERNET CAN GIVE INFORMATION
	4.1.3.8 HAPPY WHEN CHATTING
	4.1.3.9 ADDICT PLAYING THE GAME
	4.1.3.10 GET MORE FRIEND

	4.1.4 INDEPENDENT VARIABLE (ONLINE SHOPPING)
	4.1.4.1 GENDER
	4.1.4.2 PREFER BUYING USING ONLINE
	4.1.4.3 HOW DID YOU GET TO KNOW ABOUT THE WEBSITE?
	4.1.4.4 LAST TIME DO THE ONLINE PURCHASE
	4.1.4.5 SATISFIED
	4.1.4.6 SAVE MY TIME
	4.1.4.7 SAVE MY ENERGY
	4.1.4.8 ADVERTISEMENT ATTRACT ME TO BUY
	4.1.4.9 SECURITY
	4.1.4.10 TRUST
	4.1.4.11 RELEASE TENSION
	4.1.4.12 SAVE MY TRAVEL EXPENSES
	4.1.4.13 EASY TO FIND THE ITEM
	4.1.4.14 YOU LIKE THE IDEA OF ONLINE SHOPPING
	4.1.4.15 ADDICT TO BUY



	CHAPTER 5 : RECOMMENDATION & CONCLUSION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



