## THE STUDY OF INTERNET USAGE AMONG KEDAH INFORMATION STUDIES (KIS) PART 4 STUDENTS

### NUR FADHILA BT MOHD YUSOF 2009899106

# IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR LIBRARY SCIENCE AND INFORMATION MANAGEMENT (HONS)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, MERBOK
KEDAH DARUH AMAN

**JANUARY-APRIL 2011** 

#### **AUTHENTICATION**

I hereby declared that all piece of works provided for this research came from my own effort without any of plagiarism. Any other external literatures, which I had used, have been included with its primary sources.

...... DATE: 14 APRIL 2011

NUR FADHILA BT MOHD YUSOF

2009899106

#### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

CONTENT		PAGE
AUTHENTICATION		Ī
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	II
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS	III-IV
LIST	OF DIAGRAMS	v
LIST OF TABLES		VI-VII
LIST OF FIGURES		VIII-IX
ABSTRACT		X
СНА	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	BACKGROUND OF TOPIC	1-3
	1.1.1 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY	1-2
	1.1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE INSTITUTION	2-3
1.2	STATEMENT OF PROBLEM	3
1.3	PURPOSE OF STUDY	3
1.4	RESEARCH OBJECTIVE	4
1.5	RESEARCH QUESTION	4
1.6	SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	5
1.7	SCOPE OF THE STUDY	6
1.8	LIMITATION OF THE STUDY	7

CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	INTRODUCTION	8
2.2	EDUCATION	8-9
2.3	SOCIAL NETWORK	10-11
2.4	ONLINE SHOPPING	11-12
CHA	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	INTRODUCTION	13
3.2	RESEARCH DESIGN	13
3.3	OPERATIONAL DEFINITION OF ALL VARIABLES	14
3.4	RELIABILITY AND VALIDITY OF INSTRUMENT	16
3.5	DATA COLLECTION	16
3.6	SAMPLING	17
3.7	DATA ANALYSIS	18
CHA	APTER 4: FINDING & ANALYSIS	
4.1	DESCRIBTIVE STATISTIC	19
	4.1.1 DEMOGRAPHIC	20
	4.1.2 EDUCATION	21-30
	4.1.3 SOCIAL NETWORK	31-33
	4.1.4 ONLINE SHOPPING	43-59
СНА	APTER 5: CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION	
5.1	INTRODUCTION	60
5.2	CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION	61-62
REFERENCES		XI-XIV
APPENDICES		XV

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study discusses about the internet usage among Kedah Information Studies (KIS) part 4 students in Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM). Today, most students prefer to use the internet to do their assignments. It is because internet makes their daily work easier. The objectives of this research are, want to student really like to use internet. Besides, in this research also want to examine the benefit of the internet usage, and also to identify the negative effect among the students. In this study, the respondents are from part four KIS students. For the dependent variable is the study of internet usage among part 4 KIS students. While, for the education, social networking, and online shopping were selected as the independent variables. The study was conducted particularly to find an answer to the question: Does internet can help students in education purposes? Does internet makes student life easier? Why students are addicted to use the internet? Does internet can reduce tension?

**KEYWORDS:** Internet usage, educational using internet, social networking, online shopping.